
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
Date Thursday 21 March 2013 

 
Time 7.30 pm or at the rise of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Partnership 

meeting. 
 

Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Steve Garratt at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Steven Garratt Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email steven.garratt@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGER is John Norris, tel. 0161 770 5025 or 
email john.norris@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer prior to the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
PARTNERSHIP FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, Garry, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 30th January 2013 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Budget Report (Pages 3 - 30) 

 To advise the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership Finance Sub 
Committee of the current budget commitments and to consider funding a number 
of projects and schemes. 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

30/01/2013 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillors Ames (Chair), Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, Garry, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown AED Environment 
 Angela McIntyre Constitutional Services 
 Stan Mitchell  
 John Norris  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Battye. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor McMahon declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in Agenda Item 6, Budget Report (Failsworth Carnival). He left 
the room for this item and took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
Mel Garner declared a Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 6, 
Budget Report (Failsworth Carnival). He left the room for this 
item and took no part in the discussion thereon. 
. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No Public Question were received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
November 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   BUDGET REPORT   

The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee received a 
report detailing the budget commitments and sought 
consideration of funding proposals for a number of projects and 
schemes. It was highlighted that the remaining balance was 
£4,115.72. 
Members discussed the funding request from Failsworth 
Carnival Committee in light of the discussion which has already 
taken place.  Members were informed that other funding 
streams were being explored and whilst it was important to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

continue to support the Carnival, a reduction in funding from the 
District Partnership was advisable. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
1.  Failsworth Carnival Committee be granted £3,000 in support 
of the 2013 Carnival; 
2.  Further support to the Failsworth Carnival would be limited to 
£2,500 in 2014 and £2,000 in 2015 (subject to a request for 
funding being received); 
3.  The funding request from Grass Roots ASDAN was 
withdrawn from the District Partnership following full funding 
being provided from a Ward Councillor’s budget; 
4.  The budget position be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 pm and ended at 9.45 pm 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

BRIEFING PAPER FOR FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 

PARTNERSHIP 

 

Failsworth & Hollinwood District Partnership 
Finance Sub Committee  
 
Portfolio: Neighbourhoods and Devolved Services 

Report Author: John Norris      

Date: 21st March 2013 

 

 
Officer Contact: John Norris 
Ext. 5025 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To advise the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership Finance Sub Committee 
of the current budget commitments and to consider funding a number of projects and 
schemes which are attached to this paper as Appendices.  
 

 Executive Summary 
 
At previous meetings in the Municipal Year 2012-2013 the District Partnership and 
Finance Sub Committee agreed to fund a number of projects and schemes. The 
current budget and its commitments are attached to this report as Appendix A for 
information. The current remaining balance after commitments is £5115.72 (Please 
note this has increased from the previous balance on 31st January 2012 as an 
amount of £4,000 which was awarded to Failsworth school is no longer 
required.) Evan after this amount being returned the total amount of funding 
required exceeds the balance remaining in the Failsworth and Hollinwood 
Budget. (This is subject to an audit taking place before the District Partnership 
but after publication of reports which may establish an under spend which of 
course will be included.) 
 
The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee has been presented with the 
following options for funding from the 2012/2013 budget.  

    
1) Performance Plaza have requested £600 see Appendix B 
2) Street Lighting Column at Park Avenue Failsworth £2,544 Appendix C 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 2

3) Street Lighting at County Street Hollinwood, Maintenance and provision of 
power for 12 years £1044 Appendix D 

4) Street Signage Paddock Lane Failsworth £149 Appendix E 
5) Oldham Cancer Support Centre £3,000 Appendix F 

 
Total amount required to fund all projects/requests = £7337.00 
 
 
 Recommendations 
 

 1. The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee note the remaining balance of 
 the devolved budget for 2012/2013 - £5115.72.    

 
 2. The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee considers the funding 

applications set out above and detailed in Appendice B-E whilst noting 
that the funding requests exceed the balance remaining within the 
2012/2013 budget.                                                      

 
 
4.  OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 To follow 
   
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 To follow 
 
7. HUMAN RESOURCES COMMENTS 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. RISK ASSESSMENTS 
8.1 N/A 
 
9. IT IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 N/A 
 
10. PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1   N/A 
 
11. PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 N/A 
 
12. ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
12.1 N/A 
 
13. COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CRIME & 
 DISORDER IMPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE 
 ACT) AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 N/A 

Page 4



 3

 
14. FORWARD PLAN REFERENCE 
14.1 N/A 
 
15. KEY DECISION  
15.1 N/A 
 
16. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
16.1 NONE  
 
17.  APPENDICES A-E 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



R
in
g
fe
n
c
e
d

A
c
tu
a
l 
c
o
s
t

A
lle
y
g
a
te
s
 -
 B
a
rm

o
u
th
 W

a
lk

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

£
1
,0
0
0
.0
0

A
lle
y
g
a
te
s
 -
 L
im
e
s
id
e
 R
o
a
d

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

£
2
,0
0
0
.0
0

E
lle
s
m
e
re
 S
t/
W
ri
g
le
y
 H
e
a
d
 R
e
s
id
e
n
t 
O
n
ly
 P
a
rk
in
g
 S
c
h
e
m
e

T
ra
ff
ic
 -
 S
a
ra
h
 R
o
b
in
s
o
n

£
8
,0
0
0
.0
0

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 C
e
m
e
tr
y
 I
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
5
,0
0
0
.0
0

1
5
0
0
0

A
s
h
 S
tr
e
e
t 
R
e
s
id
e
n
t 
O
n
ly
 P
a
rk
in
g
 S
c
h
e
m
e

T
ra
ff
ic
 -
 S
a
ra
h
 R
o
b
in
s
o
n

£
8
,0
0
0
.0
0

H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 -
 C
h
ri
s
tm

a
s
 T
re
e
 

O
M
B
C
/E
O
N

£
1
,1
0
0
.0
0

9
4
6
.3
1

H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 P
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
re
fr
e
s
h
m
e
n
ts
/e
n
te
rt
a
in
m
e
n
t 
fo
r 
s
w
it
c
h
 o
n
 

e
v
e
n
t

O
M
B
C
 

£
2
5
0
.0
0

2
5
0

H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 -
 3
8
 H
a
n
g
in
g
 B
a
s
k
e
ts
 o
n
 H
o
lli
n
s
 R
o
a
d
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
4
,1
1
5
.4
5

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 C
h
ri
s
tm

a
s
 T
re
e

O
M
B
C
/E
O
N

£
1
,1
0
0
.0
0

9
4
6
.3
1

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 C
h
ri
s
tm

a
s
 L
ig
h
ts
 a
t 
F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 P
o
le

O
M
B
C
/E
O
N

£
1
,2
6
0
.0
0

9
0
7
.4

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 (
R
e
f:
 T
a
b
3
) 
P
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
re
fr
e
s
h
m
e
n
ts
/e
n
te
rt
a
in
m
e
n
t 
fo
r 

s
w
it
c
h
 o
n
 e
v
e
n
t

O
M
B
C

£
2
5
0
.0
0

1
0
0

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 T
o
w
n
 H
a
ll 
C
h
ri
s
tm

a
s
 L
ig
h
ts

O
M
B
C
/E
O
N

£
1
,6
8
0
.0
0

4
3
7
.1

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 J
a
c
k
s
o
n
 S
tr
e
e
t 
H
a
n
g
in
g
 B
a
s
k
e
ts
 x
 1
0
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
,0
8
3
.0
1

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 A
s
h
to
n
 R
o
a
d
 E
a
s
t 
H
a
n
g
in
g
 B
a
s
k
e
ts
 x
 1
2
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
2

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
,2
9
9
.6
1

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 A
s
h
to
n
 R
o
a
d
 3
 T
ie
r 
P
la
n
te
r 
S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
4
2
.5
1

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 L
o
rd
 L
a
n
e
 B
a
s
k
e
ts
 x
 1
2
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
,2
9
9
.6
1

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 P
ro
p
p
s
 H
a
ll 
D
ri
v
e
 3
 T
ie
r 
P
la
n
te
rs
 x
 4
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
5
7
0
.0
6

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 -
 R
o
m
a
n
 R
o
a
d
 g
re
e
n
in
g
s
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
,0
7
6
.2
5

M
6
0
 J
u
n
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
ti
n
g
 W

in
te
r 
2
0
1
2

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
3
,1
5
7
.5
1

M
6
0
 J
u
n
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
ti
n
g
 S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
6
,1
6
9
.4
8

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 &
 H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
te
a
m

D
is
tr
ic
t 
D
e
liv
e
ry
 T
e
a
m

£
2
,0
0
0
.0
0

C
a
n
a
l 
S
o
c
ie
ty

C
a
n
a
l 
S
o
c
ie
ty

£
3
0
0
.0
0

R
o
c
h
d
a
le
 C
a
n
a
l 
F
e
s
ti
v
a
l

R
o
c
h
d
a
le
 C
a
n
a
l 
F
e
s
ti
v
a
l

£
8
5
0
.0
0

A
v
ro
 F
C

A
v
ro
 F
C

£
2
,0
0
0
.0
0

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m
: 
 A
lle
y
w
a
y
 I
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
1
0
,0
0
0
.0
0

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 P
a
y
b
a
c
k
 &
 P
ro
je
c
te
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
A
c
ti
v
it
y
 2
0
1
2
/1
3

D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
e
a
m

£
5
,0
0
0
.0
0

G
ir
lg
u
id
in
g
 F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 &
 M

o
s
to
n
 D
is
tr
ic
t

G
ir
l 
G
u
id
in
g
 -
 E
n
id
 B
e
ll

£
1
0
0
.0
0

A
lle
y
g
a
ti
n
g
 p
ro
je
c
ts

A
n
th
o
n
y
 H
y
n
e
s
 C
S
S
/D
is
tr
ic
t 
D
e
liv
e
ry
 T
e
a
m

£
1
0
,0
0
0
.0
0

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 S
p
o
rt
s
 S
o
c
c
e
r 
C
e
n
tr
e

M
ik
e
 K
e
lly
, 
F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 S
c
h
o
o
l

£
4
,0
0
0
.0
0

C
it
iz
e
n
s
 A
d
v
ic
e
 B
u
re
a
u

J
o
n
a
th
a
n
 Y
a
te
s

£
8
,8
8
1
.0
0

31st 

January 

2013

C
a
rn
iv
a
l 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e

E
n
id
 B
e
ll

£
3
,0
0
0
.0
0

T
o
ta
l 
s
p
e
n
t

£
1
0
4
,6
8
4
.4
9

T
o
ta
l 
R
e
m
a
in
in
g

£
3
1
5
.5
1

A
d
d
it
io
n
 f
ro
m
 2
0
1
1
/2
0
1
2
 C
a
rr
y
 o
v
e
r

£
8
0
0
.2
1

S
p
o
rt
s
 C
e
n
tr
e
 £
4
,0
0
0
 c
o
m
m
it
te
d
 f
u
n
d
in
g
 n
o
 l
o
n
g
e
r 
re
q
u
ir
e
d

F
a
il
s
w
o
rt
h
 S
c
h
o
o
l 
re
tu
rn
e
d

£
4
,0
0
0
.0
0

T
o
ta
l 
re
m
a
in
in
g
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 c
a
rr
y
 f
o
rw

a
rd
 f
ro
m
 2
0
1
1
/1
2
 

£
5
,1
1
5
.7
2

27th March 

2012
16th July 2012 - Finance Sub Committee

3rd october 

2012,  

Finance Sub 

Committee

D
is
tr
ic
t 
P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 A
ll
o
c
a
ti
o
n

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



 
Provision of Streetlighting Coloumn at Park Avenue Failsworth 

Contractors are currently renewing street lights on Park Avenue in Failsworth. Unfortunately 
two properties i.e. 46 and 48 Park Avenue are on an un-adopted part of the Highway and will 
not receive a streetlight as part of the current replacement programme.  

Following a recent burglary at 46 Park Avenue the Councils Community Safety Officer made 
a recommendation that a street light was erected to provide light to this area. This would he 
suggests help deter future incidents of this nature.  

The District Coordinator has been provided with the following costs. 

To provide and fit 1 lighting coloumn £1,500 

To provide electricity and maintenance for 12 years  £1044 

Total £2,544. 

 

  

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Provision of Streetlighting Coloumn at County Street Hollinwood 
 

The end of County Street Hollinwood currently does not have street lighting. This location is 
dark and often suffers from anti-social behaviour. The location could be significantly improved 
by the fitting of a street lighting coloumn. The District Coordinator has made enquiries and 
has been advised that funding to supply and fit the coloumn is available from existing Council 
Budgets (£1.500) There will however be a cost of £1044 to supply electric and provide 
maintenance for s period of 12 years. 

The District Partnership is asked to agree funding of £1044 

 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Street Signs at Paddock Lane 
 
A number of residential dwelling houses have been built close to Paddock 
Lane in Failsworth namely the Paddock Court and The Paddocks. The cost of 
providing street signage for this is £439. An amount of £290 has been 
secured from existing Council Budgets leaving a balance of £149 which is 
being requested from the District Partnership. 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Budget Report
	App A
	App B Performance Plaza
	App C streetlighting park ave
	App D Provision of Streetlig
	appendix e Street Signs at Paddock Lane
	App F DP Proposal Form Oldham Cancer Support




Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

21/03/2013 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillors Ames (Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, 
Garry, McMahon and Stretton 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director - Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown Assistant Executive Director - 

Environment 
 Steven Garratt Constitutional Services 
 Stan Mitchell Streetscene 
 John Norris District Co-ordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor McMahon declared two interests in Item 6, ‘Budget 
Report’: 
1. Performance Plaza funding application: A pecuniary interest, 
by virtue of a leasehold interest in Failsworth Volunteer Centre, 
1 Ashton Road East, Failsworth which is due to be transferred to 
Performance Plaza and is connected to their funding application 
to the District Partnership. 
2. Street Signage, Paddock Lane: A prejudicial interest, by virtue 
of his brother living on Paddock Lane. 
He left the room during consideration of the relevant funding 
applications and took no vote or participation thereon. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions were received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
January 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   BUDGET REPORT   

The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee received a 
report detailing the budget commitments and sought 
consideration of funding proposals for a number of projects and 
schemes. It was highlighted that the remaining balance was 
£7,145. 
 



 

Jason Bromley attended for the Performance Plaza application. 
Mrs S Abbott attended for the Oldham Cancer Support Centre 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
1. The remaining balance be noted. 
2. £600 be allocated to Performance Plaza towards The Art 
Hub. 
3. £2,544 be allocated for a street lighting column at Park 
Avenue, Failsworth. 
4. £1,044 be allocated for street lighting at County Street, 
Hollinwood. 
5. £149 be allocated for street signage at Paddock Lane, 
Failsworth. 
6. £2,808 be allocated to Oldham Cancer Support Centre 
towards additional counselling sessions. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.04 pm and ended at 9.25 pm 
 


